CORPORATE OFFICE
Establishment Cell
Bharat Sanchar Bhawan
H.C. Mathur Lane, New Delhi-01
Immediate

F.No. A-38/20/2/2020-ESTAB Dated: 04" Aug, 2020

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED
(A Government of India Enterprise)

AT

To,

All Heads of Telecom Circles &
All Heads of other Administrative Units
Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited

Sub: Refund of premium deducted after the due date i.e. Feb-2020 in respect of the members of
Group Term Insurance with LIC of India.

Sir,

The undersigned is directed to refer point 7 of the Annexure to this office letter No. 1-
05/2019-PAT(BSNL) dated 05.02.2020 regarding annual renewal of the Group Term Insurance
Scheme. In this regard, it has come to the notice that in respect of the 26 cases of executives (list
enclosed), the annual premium has been deducted from the salalries of the month of March.
April and May, 2020. This is in clear violation of the instructions of this office.

2. The annual premium for the GTI scheme for the period from 01 .03.2020 upto 28.02.2021
has already been paid to LIC of India as per the total premium deducted from the month of Feb-
2020. No subsequent payments are allowed. LIC of India has declined to include these
executives as members for the GTI scheme for the current year.

3. In view of above. it is requested to refund the premium deducted after the due date in
respect of these 26 cases. As these employees are no longer member of the GTI scheme, no
Insurance claim will be admissible. Recently, CA branch vide letter dated 500-65/2019-20/CA-
II/GTI dated 19.06.2020 (available on BSNL Intranet) has laid down the procedure for refund of
excess premium deducted from the salary. The circles may follow the same procedure for refund
of premium in these 26 cases.

4, This is issued with the concurrence of CA branch.

Encl: As above.
Yours faithfully,

(Sanjeev ar)
Assistant General Manager(Estt.I)
Tel. 011-23037477

Copy to : Sr. GM(CA), BSNL CO - For kind information please.

Regd. & Corporate Office: Bharat Sanchar Bhavan, H.C. Mathur Lane, Janpath, New Delhi-1
Website: www.bsnl.co.in, Corporate Identity Number (CIN): U74899DL2000GOI107739




S.No. Pers.No. Name of Employee or Applicant
1 2743 VIKASH KR MISHRA
2 6185 BIKASH RANJAN RAUL
3 101860 DASARATH DAS
4 202798 RAJEEV KUMAR RANA
5 202987 SACHIN BALIRAM PATIL
6 203810 SAMPATH KUMAR GUPTATSE
7 203948 PANKAJ KUMAR YADAV
8 301498 MUKESH KUMAR
9 700540 DEVENDRA SITARAM KHULE
10 801470 SHRI BHUPENDRA GAJARAJSINGH CHAVAN
11 900728 PRAVIN MADHUKAR PATIL
12 901387 NISCHAL JAIN
13 902705 MANMOHAN SAINI
14 905132 RANJITH KUMAR CH
15 1002464 CHANDAN KUMAR
16 60060037 SHUBHAM JAIN
17 99509417 HAMID ANWAR
18 99600055 RAMGANESH GOHE
19 99700551 K L PARIHAR
20 99705092 BALWAN SINGH
21 99801088 RAKESH KUMAR MALL
22 99801738 AMITABH SINGH YADAV
23 99310450 KAMLESH TODWAL
24 203387 GIRJESH KUMAR GUPTA
25 1100180 VIRENDRA KUMAR
26 99703994 ANAND RAMKRISHNA GUNNAL

Circle

Bihar Telecom Circle

Odisha Telecom Circle

Odisha Telecom Circle

UP (E) Telecom Circle

WTP

Chennai Metro District
Rajasthan Telecom Circle

Bihar Telecom Circle
Maharashtra Telecom Circle
WTR

WTP

WTP

Rajasthan Telecom Circle
Telangana Telecom circle
Eastern telecom Region (ETR)
Madhya Pradesh Telecom Circle
Bihar Telecom Circle

Guijarat Telecom Circle

Madhya Pradesh Telecom Circle
Haryana Telecom Circle

UP (E) Telecom Circle

Madhya Pradesh Telecom Circle
NTP

UP (E) Telecom Circle

UP (E) Telecom Circle
Maharashtra Telecom Circle

Deducted

Amount from salary

-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
18,172.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00
-9,440.00

of month
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Mar-20
Apr-20
May-20
May-20
May-20
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